
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

Case No. 21-3787

STATE OF OHIO

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official capacity as Inspector General of the Department of Treasury, and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00181-DRC, Hon. Douglas R. Cole

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE
APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE CHAIRS SENATOR JIM STAMAS
AND REPRESENTATIVE THOMAS ALBERT**

Gary P. Gordon
Jason T. Hanselman
Kyle M. Asher
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend St., Ste. 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9150

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF CASE4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....7

I. The COVID-19 Pandemic Reaches Michigan, Causing Significant Impacts on the State’s Budget and Revenue7

II. The President Signs the American Rescue Plan Act Into Law8

III. The State of Ohio Successfully Challenges the ARPA’s Tax Mandate11

ARGUMENT14

I. The States Will Suffer Concrete Harm if the Tax Mandate Is Not Enjoined ..14

 A. Harm To The States Is Neither Speculative, Abstract, Nor Remote14

 B. The Deprivation of Constitutional Rights Is A Concrete Harm17

 C. States Need Not Wait Until The Tax Mandate Is Enforced to Challenge It20

II. The Tax Mandate Is Coercive21

CONCLUSION23

DYWEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Yellen,
No. CV-21-00514, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136971 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2021).....17

Blount-Hill v. Zelman,
636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)21

College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999).....22

Dows v. City of Chicago,
78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1870)19

Fieger v. Mich. Supreme Ct.,
553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)20

Lindsay v. Yates,
498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)21

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....20

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4, 23

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....4, 18

S. Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....4

Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc)4

TransUnion, LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 18, 19

W. Virginia v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
No. 7:21-cv-00465, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131153 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2021).....18

DIVEWA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A)5
 Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9901 5, 10, 17, 19
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.51(1)(c).....16
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 421.2(2)..... 15, 17
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 421.44(4).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Briefing: Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund, House Fiscal Agency, Appropriations Committee, p 7 (January 27, 2021).....15
Stabenow, Peters Welcome Nearly \$11 Billion in Funding for Michigan State and Local Governments Through the American Rescue Plan Act They Helped Enact Into Law (May 10, 2021).....9
 State of Michigan State Budget Office, Executive Budget for Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023.....9
 State of Michigan, *Michigan announces first presumptive positive cases of COVID-19, Governor Whitmer declares a state of emergency to maximize efforts to slow the spread (last visited October 11, 2021)*.....7
 Stephen Gruber-Mills, DES MOINES REGISTER, *Iowa holds off on spending \$1.4 billion in federal COVID-19 stimulus money (Apr. 27, 2021)*.....19
 Eater Detroit, *These Southeast Michigan Restaurants Closed Permanently During the Coronavirus Crisis (May 24, 2021)*8

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....3
 Interim Final Rule, R. 33-1, PageID ##: 440-44112
 Michigan House Standing Rule 38(5)2
 Michigan Senate Standing Rule 3.602.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 312
 U.S. Const. art I, § 8 cl. 1.....4, 21

D:\VEMA_GOSSETT\PLLC - Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933
